nine (39) effluent limitation violations of The Boeing Company’s National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits at the Santa Susana Field Laboratory 
(SSFL) from January 2023 to March 2025. The Los Angeles Water Board Prosecution Team 
proposed a five hundred ninety-five thousand twenty-six dollar ($595,026) penalty for the 
alleged violations using the State Water Resources Control Board’s Water Quality 
Enforcement Policy. On December 10, 2025, The Boeing Company submitted a signed 
Waiver Form to waive its right to a hearing and agreed to pay the proposed penalty.